

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
Miami Division**

**CASE NO. 20-CIV-24867-SCOLA/GOODMAN**

-----  
GRUPO UNIDOS POR EL CANAL, S.A.,  
SACYR, S.A.,  
WEBUILD S.p.A. and  
JAN DE NUL N.V.

Movants/Counter-Respondents,

v.

AUTORIDAD DEL CANAL DE PANAMÁ,

Respondent/Counter-Movant.  
-----

**MOVANTS' RESPONSE TO ACP'S CONSOLIDATED CROSS-MOTION  
TO CONFIRM AND ENFORCE THE PARTIAL AND FINAL  
ARBITRATION AWARDS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....i  
INTRODUCTION..... 1  
ARGUMENT ..... 6  
I. Confirmation Should Be Refused Under Article V(2)(b) of the New York Convention Because Recognition of the Awards, Tainted As They Were By Evident Partiality, Is Contrary To U.S. Public Policy..... 6  
    A. The Court Has a Duty to Scrutinize the Awards Under the New York Convention and the FAA..... 6  
    B. Evident Partiality of the Tribunal is a Ground for Denying Confirmation of the Awards Under the New York Convention..... 8  
    C. The Tribunal Displayed Evident Partiality Through its Failure to Disclose Potentially Material Conflicts of Interest..... 10  
    D. The Substance of the Awards Demonstrates the Effect of the Tribunal’s Evident Partiality ..... 19  
II. Confirmation Should Be Refused Under Articles V(1)(b) and V(1)(d) of the New York Convention Because Movants Were Denied Procedural Due Process..... 25  
III. Confirmation and Enforcement Should Be Denied Because Movants Have Satisfied the Awards in Full..... 27  
CONCLUSION..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*A&A Farms, LLC v. Rural Cmty, Ins. Servs.*,  
 No. 88 CIV. 4486 (DNE),  
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95323 (D. Kan. Feb. 9, 1993).....16

*Beatty v. Passaro*,  
 No. 17-11613 (KM) (JBC),  
 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107829 (D.N.J. June 26, 2018).....27

*Belize Bank Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize*,  
 852 F.3d 1107 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....13

*Belize Bank Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize*,  
 191 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2016).....18

*Boll v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,  
 No. 04-80031-CIV-PAINE/JOHNSON,  
 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27948 (S.D. Fla. June 25, 2004) .....17

*Challenger Caribbean Corp. v. Union Gen. de Trabajadores*,  
 903 F.2d 857 (1st Cir. 1990) ..... 7

*Changzhou AMEC Eastern Tools & Equip. CP., Ltd. v. Eastern Tools & Equip., Inc.*,  
 No. EDCV 11-00354 VAP,  
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106967 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2012) ..... 7

*Christian Coalition of Fla, Inc. v. United States*,  
 662 F.3d 1182 (11th Cir. 2011).....27

*Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc. v. Berghorst*,  
 No. 11-80250-CIV-RYSKAMP/VITUNAC,  
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76459 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 20, 2012) ..... 14, 15

*Columbus-America Discovery Group v. Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
 974 F.2d 450 (4th Cir. 1992) .....13

*Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Continental Casualty Co.*,  
 393 U.S. 145 (1968) .....2, 8, 9, 13, 16

*Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Williams*,  
 No. 84-2646-CIV-MARCUS,  
 1986 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20322 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 17, 1986) ..... 2, 9, 15

*Cvoro v. Carnival Corp.*,  
 941 F.3d 487 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 8

*FDIC v. IIG Capital, LLC*,  
 No. 11-CIV-21783-UNGARO, 2011 WL 13223912  
 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 27, 2011) ..... 14

*Fed. Vending, Inc. v. Steak & Ale of Fla., Inc.*,  
 71 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (S.D. Fla. 1999) ..... 15

*First State Ins. Co. v. Banco de Seguros del Estado*,  
 254 F.3d 354 (1st Cir. 2001) ..... 26

*Fitzroy Eng’g v. Flame Eng’g*,  
 No. 94 C 2029, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17781  
 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 2, 1994)..... 9

*Generica Ltd. v. Pharm. Basics, Inc.*,  
 25 F.3d 1123 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 26

*Gianelli Money Purchase Plan & Tr. v. ADM Inv’r Servs., Inc.*,  
 146 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 5, 14, 15

*Health Services Management Corp. v. Hughes*,  
 975 F.2d 1253 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 7

*Iran Aircraft Indus. v. Avco Corp.*,  
 980 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1992) ..... 26

*Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minvak Dan Gas Bumi Negara*,  
 964 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 26

*Levy v. Citigroup Global Mkts.*,  
 No. 06-21802-CIV-UNGARO, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115358  
 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2006) ..... 17

*Local 2414 of United Mine Workers v. Consolidation Coal. Co.*,  
 682 F. Supp. 399 (S.D.Ill. 1988) ..... 27

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
 424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..... 26

*Mendel v. Morgan Keegan & Co.*,  
 654 F. App’x 1001 (11th Cir. 2016) ..... 5, 14

*Metro. Delivery Corp. v. Teamsters Local Union 769*,  
 No. 19-22649-Civ-SCOLA/TORRES, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133452  
 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 8, 2019) ..... 15, 27

*Middlesex Mut. Ins. Co. v. Levine*,  
 675 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1982)..... 16

*Morelite Constr. Corp. v. New York City Dist. Council Carpenters Ben. Funds*,  
748 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1984) .....16

*Morrissey v. Brewer*,  
408 U.S. 471 (1972) .....26

*New Regency Prods., Inc. v. Nippon Herald Films, Inc.*,  
501 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2007) .....13

*Polimaster Ltd. v. RAE Sys.*,  
623 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 7

*Schmitz v. Zilveti*,  
20 F3d 1043 (9th Cir. 1994) .....16

*Transmarine Seaways Corp. v. Marc Rich & Co. A.G.*,  
480 F. Supp. 352 (S.D.N.Y 1979) ..... 9

*United States v. International Bhd. of Teamsters*,  
814 F. Supp. 1165 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....16

*Univ. Commons-Urbana, Ltd. v. Universal Constructors Inc.*,  
304 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 2, 7, 9, 11, 14, 16

*Universidad Interamericana v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.*,  
208 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.P.R. 2002) ..... 7

**STATUTES AND RULES**

9 U.S.C. § 9.....7

9 U.S.C. § 10(a)..... 1, 8

9 U.S.C. § 207.....7

Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards,  
June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517.....*passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Awards, *Travaux  
Preparatoires – Comments on Draft Convention on the Recognition and  
Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards*, U.N. Doc. E/Conf.26/2, Note by the  
Secretary General (Mar. 6, 1958).....7

Gary B. Born, Chapter 26: Recognition and Enforcement of International Arbitral  
Awards, *in International Commercial Arbitration* (3d ed. 2021).....7

ICC Case No. 16553/GZ, as reported by Maria Nicole Cleis, *The Independence and Impartiality of ICSID Arbitrators* 139 (2017) ..... 13

Karel Daele, *Challenge and Disqualification of Arbitrators in International Arbitration* 55 (2012) ..... 10

Marika Paulsson, Chapter 1: Essential Features, *in The 1958 New York Convention in Action* (2016) ..... 7

Restatement (Third) of Int’l Commercial & Inv’r-State Arb (Am. Law Inst., Proposed Final Draft 2019) ..... 9, 25, 26
